Dan Bahadur Singh e = Applicant

Versus

-

Post Master General,U.P.Circle
fucknow and Others. e

Hoh.S .Zaheer Hasan, V.C.
Hon.Ajay Johri, A.0M. :

This is an application under Section 19

of the Administrative Tribunals Act XITII af 1985,

= In March/April, 1983 Dan Bahadur Singh, Fﬁaﬁgﬁ*

T

Assistant, the applicant, 5.C. Shukla, Pestal Assistant,
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b

)

i e Vibhakar Tripathi, Counter Clerk, M.S.Nayyar, Asstt.

VT
=T

W:j_ | Postmaster and M.N.Chakravarty were working at Allahﬂhﬁifi

s

Kutcheri Post Office. Account No. 816237 with balaﬁﬁﬂﬁfﬁi

=r L

of Rs. 2,200/=- standing in the name of Smt. &hupa B@ﬁzij;
uas transferred from Pithoragarh to Allahabad Kutcheri

Post Office on B.3.83. The account was opened at

Allahabad Post Office on 27.,3.83. It was checked by ;?;;5
M.N.Chakravorty, A.P.M.(SB) with AT,SB 10(b) and ﬂuas'f?ﬁ

Book. The original applicatien forT opening of ace&a?;
vas net recefved with the advics . The 38 10(b) was
lost at Allahabad Kutcheri Post Office after the

opening of the account., The Pass Book was delivered



-.:_:ﬂ- et

closed.

‘the relevant transfer journal and thus

" On 26.4.33 two withdrawals (ﬁa. 2350 + Rs. glii;”m '
including interest were made and the account W“

One Anocop Kumar Mishra, Natiomal 3“‘1&

MgSqﬂayyar' Aip.ng
discovered that it was a fradulent withdrawal.
24.5.85 the following charge memo was given ta'ﬁgf_

applicant Dan Bahadur Singh :-

" Yhile working as Ledger clerk I at &lﬁff

Kty. HO during July, 1982 to 23, ,6.83 Shri Ban
Bahadur Singh opened Dewalthal (Pithoragarh),
5 year TD account No.816297 received on 3
transfer, under Allahabad Kty. HO 5 year TOA/C
No . 3058679 on 27.3/83. Tha 58-5 of the sails
account was not received with A.T. Shri Dan

Bahadur Singh did not prepare it by cutt ing of
the T.I. of the depositor available in SB T0(E
He also did not file the application ferT
transfer (SB-10(b) with the office copy of
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contravened the provision of Rule 441 of P &*F"
Manual, Vol.VI, Part-I1I, After opening the ]
account, he transferred the P.B. ta ShEL ‘
Vibhakar Tripathi SB counter clerk, Allahabad ;
Kutcheri HO for delivery teo the depesitor but %
neither he obtained any receipt from the S. Bqﬁﬁ'
nor ensured to have obtained any racaipt from i
the depositor at the time of delivery and thmag
he failed to comply with reguirement of ruls 4
409/411 of P & T Manual Vol.VI, Part-II. This |
non observance of correct procedure by 3
Shri Dan Bahadur Singh facilitated the laﬁﬁ

of S8 10(b) and fraudulent closure of %hﬂ;&%  |




not observe thn:prauudﬁra aﬁﬁ%&ifjl;

Rule 409, 411 and 441 of P & T Manual V.
Part-1I failed to naintaln lhsslu%n

to duty as required under Rule sfi}{gg. of
CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964.%

On 24.12.85 he submitted an explanation explainin
the whole thing’ and denied the ehargaa. @ﬂfiﬁ;
the Senior Suparintandant of Post Dffices hnLd t;;

Rs .600/~ be recovered from the pay of the applieaiyifh

Dan Bahadur Singh in 20 instalments of Rs. 30/- Eﬁéﬁmlg

Aggrieved by this order the applicant filed an appanliﬁf
ﬁk ' which was dismissed by the Director Postal Services
on 3.11.1986. Thereafter the present application
under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act : @

was moved.

e The applicant's contention is that there is

no evidence to prove that there was any conspiracy ”1

§¥5>5 » and the applicant knew that it was a fraudulent withd:

fgtl . It is further contended that from the alleged comissions

; jf'  it cannot be inferred that he facilitated the false .f%
%g?f;?ﬁﬂe& withdrawal. He was appointed nn_?S.ﬂ.1959 as Postal Y

Assistant. He §39 completed sixteen years of service 1
as on 25.1.1985. So he should have been given time

bound promotien in the next higher scale and since t he

authorit ies were wrongly informed that departmental
nroceedings uere pending against the applicant se this
time bound promotion was given te him from 26 .3.86 nﬁ

not from 25.,1.1985. The order aF punishment is ﬁahnd
25.*5.1936 m as such he

Aasanting to the nppliaant he ghﬁﬁ&ifi



a@aaahiings were pending bafari the &faraaniﬁ

is claiming time bound sromotion from 2&_ﬁ.1§55
challenging the legality of the m‘:iar of Fuﬂia_‘ g

25.3.86 and the appellate order dated 3*113195&.

&2 In para 10 of the Counter Affidavit it hﬁ! bee!

stated that disciplinary proceedings were pending aﬁi::

pP.M.G. was rightly informed regarding the same. Tﬁ$ "

was withdrawn on 26.4.83 and in the same month the fﬁiﬁﬁ{

was detected. It appears that some fact finding anqgff;sf;q

was made and ultimately charge memo was submitted on 24.5.
So it cannot be said that on 25.1.85, when the promotion 'l;

became due, any departmental proceeding was pending and as

such there was no justification for not giving applicant the

T

time bound promotion as claimed by him. Vibhakar Tripathi
uas ordered to pay Rs. 1093/-. His time bound promotion
vas due on 30.11.83 and the same was given to him inspitﬁ
of the fact that the fraud was detected in April,.1983
%Q** and he was also under clouds. No departmental proceeding
?ﬁ' was pending on 30.11.83 when Vibhakar Tripathit's time

i | bound promotion was due. According to the applicant some

_— | other persons involved were also promoted from due date
but a discrimination was made against the applicant. In a1

view of all the above, we hold that there was na justificati

; in giving time bound promotion to the applicant from
e 26.3.86 and not from 25.1.85. So the authorities are o
directed to give him time bound promotion with ef fect sl

from 25.1.1985,




'ﬁw charge against the applicant
x_sama (applisatian for epqm&ng gﬁcﬁ;;:fQ;f;j;Jq
?1tharagsarh) was not received alongwith &.__T'

it by cutting out the thumb impressi&ﬁ*af fht
depositor available in SB-lﬁ(b)(apﬁlicﬂtiﬁﬁ fﬁw
withdrawal). The next charge is that af%&r op
the account he transferred the Pass Book to ﬂi

Transfer)., So it was duty of the &pﬁliw;;hja

Tripathi, Counter Clerk for delivery to the ﬂ&A 

but he did not obtain any receipt from the ceuﬁﬁaﬁlw
nor ensuredto have obtained any receipt from the B
depositor and so this non observance of correct e
procedure facilitated the loss of SB-10(b) and e

fraudulent closum of the account which ultimately

caused a loss of Rs., 2593/~ to the Department. In .
this case the alleged depositor filed the application -léﬁ
for withdrawal and got it verified-b§ Angop Kumar EiShra% i%
National Savings Agent who was well known to these 'E%
persons. Naturally they accepted his attestation and _. ;%

the counter clerk forwarded the papers to the applicant :f
who was ledger clerk. The duty of the ledger clerk ;%~
is to check the admissibility of the claim i.e. whether
the amount is.available in the account or not. hftGEL
necessary noting he had to forward all the papers :

to the A.P.M. for sanction. There is absolutely

no evidence that the applicant was a member of this

withdrawal. The omission mentioned in the charge memo
could not facilitate false withdrawal. Here the main




case. So the applicant cannot be

ground that these omissions facilit_;ffﬁi'

withdrawal. Of course the non cutting of ikﬁ_

impression and pasting the same at the na_ffTaiul

i B could create difficulty for the Inv&stigating Of fi
- in locating the real culprit. The appllcatian f&r;:"

;i;: ; withdrawal has disappeared. It cannot be said '_l:.]éw'it.'1---":----_H}t
Iﬁjﬁ due to disappearénce fraudulent withdrawal was made =
i but of course it could be removed in order to shelter %
EQ: | the culprit by removing the evidence. Had the thumb %%
& impressiogﬁgzrtand kept it could be used for ﬁ%
comparisén fgiCase any culprit was apprehended. 1In Eﬁ
this way these omissions simply put é;ﬁ spectacles %ﬁ
;;%:ﬂ | in the way of Investigating Officer and did not %ﬁ
h;5 .@ facilitate fialse withdrawal. The applicant admits ﬁ%

that he did not cut the thumb impression as required
W
by the rules. His defence,that since it was a case

of illiterate lady,only attestation by the National

Savings Agent was sufficient to move the papers

It may be so but the fact remains that the applifiﬁ*
violated the rules by not cutting thumb impression

and pasting the same, It could not be proved that _
the applicant was responsible for the loss of SB iﬁ{h}?l

Taking a practical view it would be too much to 3
expect the ladgar clerk taking any receipt fran.thgﬁ~~ﬁl
counter clerk on this score. Hauaénr, it-hag.bﬁﬁ@i:f'

| =



specially when the applicatian'uau attagiaglﬁgf

did not prepare S8-3 and did not cut the thumt
as required by the rules and this fact can create

difficulty in the way of the Investigating Officer

and for this omis:=ion the applicant must be pul

In these hard days it would be too much ?ﬁ:ﬁi:1"

Rs., 600/- from the applicant for this paﬁiy-gg.

National Savings Agent who was well known to S
people. It may be repeated that there is no evidenc
that the applicant knew about the fraudulent nature

of the transaction and he was also a member of the
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conspiracy. So the punishment awarded is clearly

e
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gexcessive and we substitute the punishment of Censure

instead of p unishment of recovery of Rs. 600/-= from

i
Wy

the applicant, The amount, if any, recovered be o
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refunded, So far as his claim for time bound promotien *

.":.:;'j.

is concerned the authorities are directed to give him.ﬁhaﬁ;
same with effect from 25.1.1985. The application is

disposed of accordingly with costs on pértiaa;

e

Vice Chairman

Dated the_ ~Y B Oct., 1987 e

RKM



